Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee

Date
Time
Venue

Monday 7 June 2021
1.30 pm
Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham

Business
Part A
Items which are open to the Public and Press

1.

Apologies for Absence

2.

Substitute Members

3.

Declarations of Interest (if any)

4.

Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Quaking
Houses Village Hall, Second Street, Quaking Houses, Stanley
(Pages 3 - 92)

5.

Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration

Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services
County Hall
Durham
27 May 2021

To:

The Members of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee
Councillors J Blakey, D Brown, L Brown and D Stoker

Contact:

Jill Errington

Tel: 03000 269703

Agenda Item 4

Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee
7th June 2021
Application for the grant of a
Premises Licence
Ordinary Decision

Report of Alan Patrickson, Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods
and Climate Change
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Neighbourhoods and Local
Partnerships
Electoral division(s) affected:
Craghead and South Moor

Purpose of the Report
1

The Sub-Committee is asked to consider and determine the application
for the grant of a Premises Licence for Quaking Houses Village Hall,
Second Street, Quaking Houses, Stanley, County Durham DH9 7HQ.

2

A plan showing the location of the premises is attached at Appendix 2.

Executive summary
3

The application requests the granting of a new Premises Licence and
was submitted to the Licensing Authority on 15th April 2021 by Quaking
Houses Village Hall Association.

4

The original application requested the following:
• Supply of Alcohol for consumption on the premises from 8.00 am
until 11.00 pm Monday to Thursday, from 8.00 am to midnight
Friday and Saturday, from 9.00 am to 11.00 pm on Sunday, an
additional hour on Good Friday and Christmas Eve and one
additional hour on the terminal hour on the day preceding a Bank
Holiday.
• The provision of Recorded Music and Live Music both indoors
and outdoors (maximum of 15 events outdoors) from 8.00 am
until 11.00 pm Sunday to Thursday, from 8.00 am to midnight
Friday and Saturday, an additional hour on Good Friday and
Christmas Eve and one additional hour on the terminal hour on
the day preceding a Bank Holiday.

Page 3

• Provision of anything of a similar description to live music,
recorded music or performances of dance indoors only from 8.00
am until 11.00 pm Sunday to Thursday, 8.00 am to midnight
Friday and Saturday, an additional hour on Good Friday and
Christmas Eve and one additional hour on the terminal hour on
the day preceding a Bank Holiday.
• Late night refreshment indoors only from 11.00 pm to midnight
Friday and Saturday an additional hour on Good Friday and
Christmas Eve and one additional hour on the terminal hour on
the day preceding a Bank Holiday.
5

During the consultation period, the Licensing Authority received two
objections from other persons along with a petition containing 107
signatures from residents of Quaking Houses.

6

On 22nd April 2021, following mediation with Durham Constabulary the
applicant agreed to add some additional conditions to the application.

7

On 23rd April 2021, the applicant provided some additional information
in support of the application which they had also circulated to all local
residents.

8

On 12th May 2021, following mediation with Environmental Health, the
applicant amended the application to request:
• The number of outdoor music events shall be restricted to no
more than six events in any calendar year and no events are to
occur on consecutive 24 hr days.
• All outdoor music, live or recorded, shall cease at 9.00 pm on any
night.
• Provision of Live Music, Recorded Music and anything of a similar
description to live music, recorded music or performances of
dance indoors only from 8.00 am to 11.30 pm Friday and
Saturday
• Supply of alcohol times to be reduced to 11.30 pm on Friday and
Saturday
• Removal of additional hour on Bank Holidays, Good Friday and
Christmas Eve for all activities applied for and replace with an
additional hour on New Year’s Eve only
• Inclusion of some additional conditions for the promotion of the
licensing objectives, one of the conditions is the adoption of a

Page 4

Noise Management Plan which has been approved by
Environmental Health
9

On 14th and 17th May 2021, the applicant provided further additional
information in support of the application.

10

Durham Constabulary, Environmental Health and the Fire Safety
Authority all replied to the consultation with no comments.

11

The Planning Authority provided comments which were passed to the
applicant advising they may require planning permission for the
marquee.

Recommendation(s)
12

The Sub-Committee is asked to determine the application with a view to
promoting the licensing objectives.

13

The Sub-Committee is recommended to give appropriate weight to:
(a)

The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing
objectives;

(b)

The representations (including supporting information) presented
by all parties;

(c)

The Durham County Council Statement of Licensing Policy. The
relevant parts of the policy are attached at Appendix 9;

(d)

The Guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the
Licensing Act 2003 (as amended April 2018). The relevant parts
of the guidance are attached at Appendix 10.

Background
14

Background information
Applicant

Quaking Houses Village Hall Association

Type of Application:

Date received:

Consultation ended:

New Premises
Licence

15th April 2021

13th May 2021

Details of the application
15

An application for the grant of a new Premises Licence was received by
the Licensing Authority on 15th April 2021. A copy of the application is
attached at Appendix 3.

Page 5

16

The applicant provided some additional information in support of their
application and in response to the concerns raised.
Please see Appendix 4.

17

The application is deemed by the Licensing Authority to be correctly
served and advertised in accordance with the Licensing Act regulations.

18

On 12th May 2021, following mediation with Environmental Health, the
applicant amended the application in line with paragraph 8 above.
For confirmation, please see Appendix 5 which also includes a copy of
the agreed noise management plan.

19

Following the applicant’s amendments to the application, the activities
requested, and the revised timings are now as follows:
Licensable Activity

Days & Hours

Supply of Alcohol
(consumption on the premises)

Monday to Thursday: 08:00 to 23:00 hrs

Live Music, Recorded Music,
and anything of a similar
description to music or dance
(Indoors)

Friday and Saturday: 08:00 to 23:30 hrs

Live Music and Recorded
Music (outdoors)

No more than six events in any
calendar year and no events are to
occur on consecutive 24 hr days.
Shall cease at 21:00 hrs on any night

Open to the public

Monday to Thursday: 06:00 to 23:30 hrs
Friday and Saturday: 06:00 to 00:30 hrs
Sunday: 08:00 to 23:30 hrs

Friday and Saturday: 08:00 until 23:30
Sunday: 09:00 to 23:00 hrs
An additional hour on New Year’s Eve

An additional hour on New Year’s Eve

An additional hour on New Year’s Eve

20

Page 6

The applicant has proposed the conditions and steps that they intend to
take in order to promote the four licensing objectives, which are outlined
within the application at Appendix 3.

21

On 22nd April 2021, following mediation with Durham Constabulary, the
applicant added the following additional conditions to the application:
• The premises shall operate the Challenge 25 scheme. As part of
such a scheme a register of refusals shall be maintained and kept
up to date. The register will be available for immediate inspection
by police or authorised officers of the council.
• The premises shall maintain an incident book which will detail any
incidents that occur at the premises and any action taken. This
shall be made available to the Police and authorised officers of
the local authority upon request.
• A CCTV system will be installed and in operation at all times the
premises are being used for licensable activity. It must be
operated by properly trained staff. All public areas will be
covered, including entrances, exits and outside area.
• CCTV recordings will be retained for a minimum of 28 days.
• The premises will ensure that at least one trained member of staff
is available to operate the system at all times the premises are
open.
• The premises licence holder is to undertake right to work checks
on all staff who are employed at the licensed premises in a paid
or unpaid capacity. A copy of any documents checked as part of
the right to work check are to be retained at the licenced
premises. These documents will be made available to officers
and responsible authorities when requested.
• A full risk assessment must be completed prior to all events and
made available to Police or authorised officers of the council on
request.
• A notice must be displayed at all entrance and exit points asking
patrons to leave quietly.
• Children under the age of 16 years must be accompanied and
supervised at all times by a responsible adult.
For confirmation, please see Appendix 6.

Page 7

The Representations
22

During the consultation period, the Licensing Authority received two
objections from other persons namely, Mr M Newby and Mr C
Bottomley and Mr S Quinn.

23

The Licensing Authority deemed the objections/representations as
relevant, relating to the following licensing objectives:
•
•
•
•

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder
Public Safety
The Prevention of Public Nuisance
The Protection of Children from Harm

A copy of the objections/representations and additional information
provided by the objectors, along with the petition submitted by Mr
Newby are attached at Appendix 7.
24

Responses were received from the following Responsible Authorities,
confirming that they had no objections to make in relation to the
application:
•
•
•

Durham Constabulary
Environmental Health
County Durham and Darlington Fire Safety Authority

The Planning Authority responded advising the applicant they may
require planning permission for the marquee. These comments were
passed onto the applicant.
Copies of the responses are attached at Appendix 8, for information
only.

The Parties
25

Page 8

The Parties to the hearing will be:
•

Ms Victoria Walton and Ms Sarah Blackburn on behalf of Quaking
Houses Village Hall Association (Applicants)

•

Mr M Newby and Mr C Bottomley (Other Persons)

•

Mr S Quinn (Other Person)

Options
26

There are a number of options open to the Sub-Committee:
(a)

Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with
the operating schedule accompanying the application and the
mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003;

(b)

Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the
operating schedule where the committee considers it appropriate
for the promotion of the licensing objectives and the mandatory
conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003;

(c)

To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable
activities to which the application relates;

(d)

To refuse to specify a person on the licence as the Designated
Premises Supervisor;

(e)

To reject the application.

Main implications
Legal Implications
27

The Committee should be aware of a number of stated cases which
have appeared before the Administrative Court and are binding on the
Licensing Authority.
See Appendix 1.

Consultation
28

The premises licence application was subject to a 28-day consultation.
See Appendix 1

Conclusion
29

The Sub-Committee is asked to determine the application for the grant
of a premises licence in light of the representation received.

Background papers
•

Durham County Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy

•

Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (as
amended April 2018)

Page 9

Other useful documen
[...]
e 13

Map produced by Durham County Council - IntraMAP on
24/5/2021 at a scale of 1:1250

© Crown Copyright and database right 2021.
Ordnance Survey LA 100049055
Copyright © 2021
Every care has been taken to ensure the information contained on this map is
correct. DCC accepts no liability for error or misinterpretation of the information
shown on this map.

Durham County Council - IntraMAP

Plan for identification purposes only; not to be used for scaling or formal documentation

Appendix 3: Premises Licence Application

Page 14

Page 15

Page 16

Page 17

Page 18

Page 19

Page 20

Page 21

Page 22

Page 23

Page 24

Page 25

Page 26

Page 27

Page 28

Page 29

Page 30

Page 31

Page 32

Page 33

Page 34

Page 35

Page 36

Service Hatch

Proposed Extra CCTV

CCTV

First Aid Kit

Fire Blanket

Fire Extinguisher

Door
Fire Door
Fire Call Point

Storage Room

Storage Room
Storage

Ladies

Bar

Main Hall

Storage Room

Gents

Toilet

Disabled

Electrics

Lobby

Office

Kitchen

Café Area

Cleaners

Treatment Room

Garden Area

Scale 1:100

Bin Store

Appendix 4: Additional information from applicant

Page 37

Quaking Houses Village Hall Association,
Second Street, Quaking Houses, Stanley, Co Durham, DH9 7HQ

Dear Resident,
We just wanted to contact you to explain the licence and what we are intending to do within the village
hall as there has been some confusion regarding the premises licence as the wording on the newsletter
was not very specific and we apologise for that.
Firstly, the bar will be available for private functions only. The bar will NOT be open on a daily basis
NOR will it be open during all of the hours stated on the licence, we have applied for the these hours
purely to cover any eventualities and to allow us flexibility to respond to residents needs, for example
should the walking group wish to have a drink with lunch on returning from the walk we can accommodate this. What we do want is to be able to cater to functions such as weddings, christenings,
[...]
n with
Environmental Health

Page 42

From: Vicky Walton
Sent: 12 May 2021 11:41
To: Carol Graham - Licensing Assistant (N'hoods) <
; John Hayes
Subject: Quaking Houses Village Hall License Application

; Yvonne Raine

Good Morning Carol, Yvonne and John,
Following conversations with John we have agreed that the following changes be made to the licence
application.

•

•
•

•

•

•

•
•

•
•
•
•

The number of outdoor music events, that is events held external to the main premises,
shall be restricted to no more than six events in any calendar year and no events are to
occur on consecutive 24 hr days.
All outdoor music, live or recorded, shall cease at 2100hrs on any night.
Indoor provision of live music you will remove reference to Live music for every day with
the exception of Fridays and Saturdays on which nights live music shall not extend
beyond 2330hrs, with the exception of New Year’s Eve.
Indoor provision of recorded music you will remove reference to recorded music for
every day with the exception of Fridays and Saturdays on which nights recorded music
shall not extend beyond 2330hrs, with the exception of New Year’s Eve.
Section 13 provision of anything of a similar description to live music, recorded music or
performances of dance you will remove reference to provision of anything of a similar
description to live music, recorded music or performances of dance for every day with
the exception of Fridays and Saturdays on which nights provision of anything of a similar
description to live music, recorded music or performances of dance shall not extend
beyond 2330hrs, with the exception of New Year’s Eve.
In relation to all non-standard timings boxes you will remove references to an increased
hour for Bank Holidays, as currently requested, and replace with an additional hour to
be added for New Year’s Eve only.
Section 15- Supply of alcohol in relation to Friday and Saturday you will change the end
times to 2330hrs on both days, all other days to remain as or
[...]
actions taken.

Evening Events will incur the following additional steps:
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Noise level monitoring will occur and be logged at hourly intervals commencing at 18.00
hours until close.
The measurement will be taken as an LAeq over a five minute time period.
All recordings will be taken by a competent person, assigned by QHVHA.
Details of recordings taken will be stored for a minimum period of 28 days.
All records will be made available to authorised Council Officers, Police Officers and PCSOs
upon request.
Patrons will be advised of and required to use the taxi waiting area inside the village hall.
Doors and windows to be closed after 21.00 hours.
No drinks to be taken outside of the premises including into the smoking area after 21.00
hours.

Outdoor Events will incur further additional steps:
•
•
•

•
•
•
•
•

We shall hold a maximum number of six outdoor events per year.
Music at all outdoor events will cease at 21.00 hours.
Neighbouring homes and business premises will be notified of the event, the hours of
operation and given a telephone number to contact the event management in advance of
the event.
We will ensure that the layout of sound speaker equipment faces away from neighbouring
residential properties.
Each outdoor event shall have an individual Noise Management Plan as part of the Risk
Assessment.
We will monitor and log sound levels at each receptor point throughout the event beginning
at 12 noon.
All complaints received by the event organiser will be logged and dealt with in accordance
with the organisations complaints policy.
Following the event, we will perform an event evaluation detailing all of the information
collected, any complaints received by the organiser or local authority with recommendations
for improving the noise management of future events.

Noise Management Plan

NM1/2021

12th May 2021
Page 45

Appendix 6: Additional conditions agreed following mediation
with Durham Constabulary

Page 46

From: Vicky Walton
Sent: 22 April 2021 09:45
To: Helen Johnson - Licensing Team Leader (N'hoods)
Subject: RE: Application for the grant of a premises licence - Quaking Houses Village Hall
Hi Helen,
Yes, I have been in contact with the police and those conditions are fine, so please do add them.
Thank you
Vicky Walton
Quaking Houses Village Hall Association
Tel:
Web: www.quakinghousesvillagehall.org
From: Helen Johnson - Licensing Team Leader (N'hoods)
Sent: 22 April 2021 09:00
To:
Subject: Application for the grant of a premises licence - Quaking Houses Village Hall

Dear Victoria
As you are aware the above application is currently out to consultation. Durham
Constabulary have responded and would like to see the following steps added to the
operating schedule of the application for the promotion of the licensing objectives:
•

•

•

•
•
•

The premises shall operate the Challenge 25 scheme. As part of such a scheme
a register of refusals shall be maintained and kept up to date. The register will be
available for immediate inspection by police or authorised officers of the council.
The premises shall maintain an incident book which will detail any incidents that
occur at the premises and any action taken. This shall be made available to the
Police and authorised officers of the local authority upon request.
A CCTV system will be installed and in operation at all times the premises are
being used for licensable activity. It must be operated by properly trained staff. All
public areas will be covered, including entrances, exits and outside area.
CCTV recordings will be retained for a minimum of 28 days.
The premises will ensure that at least one trained member of staff is available to
operate the system at all times the premises is open.
The premises licence holder is to undertake right to work checks on all staff who
are employed at the licensed premises in a paid or unpaid capacity. A copy of
any documents checked as part of the right to work check are to be retained at
the licenced premises. These documents will be made available to officers and
responsible authorities when requested.

Page 47

•
•
•

A full risk assessment must be completed prior to all events and made available
to Police or authorised officers of the council on request.
A notice must be displayed at all entrance and exit points asking patrons to leave
quietly.
Children under the age of 16 years must be accompanied and supervised at all
times by a responsible adult.

I would be grateful if you could consider the above and let me know if you are in
agreement for these to be added to the application. I would appreciate a response
before the 13th May 2021 which is the consultation end date.
Kind regards
Helen Johnson
Licensing Team Leader
Community Protection Service
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change
Direct:
Mobile:
Email:
For general enquiries email licensing@durham.gov.uk
Web: www.durham.gov.uk
Follow us on Twitter @durhamcouncil
Like us on facebook.com/durhamcouncil

Page 48

Appendix 7: Representations and Petition

Page 49

From: M
NEWBY
Sent: 17 April 2021 11:53
To: AHS Licensing <Licensing@durham.gov.uk>
Subject: QUAKING HOUSES VILLAGE HALL - THE LICENSING ACT 2003
Dear Sir/Madam
We write to object to a alcohol licence being granted.
Antisocial behaviour is a constant issue. Individuals hanging around the village hall, allotments and
street between 60 third street and the old shop. As late as 04.50 am. Serving alcohol will only
exacerbate this Antisocial behaviour.
Access and parking are also an issue for residents.
We are aware, from potentially affected neighbours within the immediate vicinity, there are
concerns. We are in the process of putting together a petition, which we will forward before the
13th May 2021
Yours faithfully

M

Newby & C
Fourth Street
Quaking Houses
Stanley
DH9 7HD

Page 50

Bottomley

From: M
NEWBY
Sent: 03 May 2021 16:18
To: Yvonne Raine <
Subject: OBJECTION TO THE GRANTING OF A LICENSE FOR QUAKING HOUSES VILLAGE HALL
Dear Yvonne
Following our numerous conver
[...]
icensed premises might include requiring
a premises licence holder to undertake right to work checks on all staff
employed at the licensed premises or requiring that a copy of any document
checked as part of a right to work check are retained at the licensed premises.

Public safety
2.7

Licence holders have a responsibility to ensure the safety of those using their
premises, as a part of their duties under the 2003 Act. This concerns the safety
of people using the relevant premises rather than public health which is
addressed in other legislation. Physical safety includes the prevention of
accidents and injuries and other immediate harms that can result from alcohol
consumption such as unconsciousness or alcohol poisoning. Conditions
relating to public safety may also promote the crime and disorder objective as
noted above. There will of course be occasions when a public safety condition
could incidentally benefit a person’s health more generally, but it should not be
the purpose of the condition as this would be outside the licensing authority’s
powers
(be ultra vires) under the 2003 Act. Conditions should not be imposed on a
premises licence or club premises certificate which relate to cleanliness or
hygiene.

2.8

A number of matters should be considered in relation to public safety.
These may include:
• Fire safety;
• Ensuring appropriate access for emergency services such as ambulances;
• Good communication with local authorities and emergency services, for
example communications networks with the police and signing up for local
incident alerts (see paragraph 2.4 above);
• Ensuring the presence of trained first aiders on the premises and
appropriate first aid kits;
• Ensuring the safety of people when leaving the premises (for example,
through the provision of information on late-night transportation);
• Ensuring appropriate and frequent waste disposal, particularly of glass
bottles;

Page 85

• Ensuring appropriate limits on the maximum capacity of the
premis

Minutes of the meeting

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held in Council Chamber,
County Hall, Durham on Monday 7 June 2021 at 1.30 pm

Present:
Councillor D Brown (Chair)
Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Blakey and L Brown and D Stoker

Also Present:
Helen Johnson – Licensing Team Leader
Sarah Grigor – Solicitor, DCC
Victoria Walton – Applicant
Sarah Blackburn – Village Hall Association Secretary
Mark Newby – other person
Craig Bottomley – other person
Sean Quinn – other person

1

Apologies for Absence
There were no apologies for absence.

2

Substitute Members
There were no substitute Members.

3

Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

4

Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Quaking Houses
Village Hall, Second Street, Quaking Houses, Stanley
Consideration was given to the report of the Licensing Team Leader
regarding an application for the grant of a Premises Licence in respect of
Quaking Houses Village Hall, Second Street, Quaking Houses.

A copy of the application and supporting information had been circulated to
all parties. The Licensing Team Leader presented the report, and questions
were invited of the Officer.
Mr Newby, other person asked about the location of the marquee, and was
informed by the applicant that this was not a permanent structure and would
be hired in for events following consultation with DCC Safety Advisory Group.
Mr Quinn, other person asked if a feasibility study of vehicles parked in the
back lane had been carried out. Reference was also made that the car park
was very small and vehicles parked on land that was used by children for
playing.
The Solicitor, DCC reminded all parties that this was an opportunity to ask
questions of the presenter, not to make statements.
The Chair invited the objectors to address the Sub-Committee.
Mr Newby stated that access along the lane was already difficult for residents
and emergency vehicles. Because of parking outside residents’ homes,
access was very tight and if the road usage increased the problems would be
exacerbated.
He asked where the car park would be located as there was a play area in
the vicinity.
In terms of noise he appreciated that there had been some concession but
he felt that this did not go far enough to protect people from harm caused by
noise.
Mr Newby also referred to the safeguarding obligations of the applicant,
citing an occurrence at a youth group when parents weren’t asked about any
allergies their children had.
Mr Bottomley was invited to speak and stated that Mr Newby had addressed
his concerns.
Mr Quinn stated that he had a works vehicle and was concerned that if
access was blocked by vehicles attending the premises, it may prevent him
from getting to work. He felt that the peace and quiet in the village would be
spoilt if the application was granted. The village had a long back lane of half
a mile and noise was not an issue they had to live with now but may have to.
There was already a perfectly good club in the village.

He was not against people having a good time. Anti-social behaviour closely
followed alcohol consumption. In conclusion he stated that access in and out
of the village was his main concern.
Questions were invited of the objectors. The applicant stated that she had no
questions but would take on board the safeguarding comment of Mr Newby
with the youth worker.
Councillor Blakey asked what the traffic was like when the village hall was
currently in use.
Mr Newby replied that it was very tight with vehicles parked on both sides of
the lane. There were problems for emergency vehicles and quoted an
incident where fire and ambulance vehicles had struggled to attend an
incident on the Fell. The houses in the village weren’t built to accommodate
two cars per dwelling. When exercise classes had been held in the hall prior
to the pandemic, there had been inconsiderate parking by the hall users on
Council-owned land.
The Solicitor, Sarah Grigor reminded all parties to focus on licensing issues.
At this point the applicant was invited to address the Sub-Committee.
Victoria Walton stated that the purpose of the application was to be able to
offer additional events in the community. There would not be an open bar,
being used only during functions. The venue would continue to be used as a
village hall. They hoped to host one function per month indoors, such as pie
and pea suppers and race nights.
In terms of parking on the playing field, she advised that there were five fields
in the locality so even if one was used for parking there would be lots of
space for children to play. She had submitted an expression of interest to
DCC to address the problems of parking and were awaiting an outcome.
Questions were invited of the applicant.
Mr Quinn referred to a 100th birthday party in the hall the previous year when
half the hall was filled and it had taken him 20 minutes to leave his home as
people were leaving the function. When the Zumba club met he had to time
when he came home or left home to avoid the traffic. It was an extremely
long back lane and there would be a bottleneck. The village was already
catered for and did not need a further 18/20 events.
Mr Newby referred to the safeguarding issue, DBS checks of hirers and noncompliance of covid restrictions, and was reminded that these were not
matters for determination by the Sub-Committee.

Councillor L Brown asked the capacity of the premises and the number of
events proposed in a year. The applicant responded that the Fire Officer had
stated a capacity of 309 standing and 210 at a dining event, however these
numbers weren’t expected. They had 8-10 ideas for evening events and
there would be an opportunity to hire the hall for private functions but
realistically she could not envisage more than one or two functions per
month.
Following a question from the Chair, the Sub-Committee was informed that
the hall was managed by 9 Committee members and 4 volunteers, and was
a charity. The Chair also queried the hours the hall was open to the public,
noting it was from 6.00am to 11.30pm, and was informed that the hall was
sometimes hired to private exercise groups who held early morning classes.
Councillor Stoker referred to access for emergency vehicles and the extent of
any difficulty they had in getting to the hall. The applicant advised that the
village was one way in and one way out. Cars parked either side of the
street. The village hall was off a side street opposite Second Street which
had no parking problems, and although there had never been an emergency
vehicle called to the hall, she did not envisage any issues with access. An
emergency vehicle could get to the hall without problem.
The Licensing Team Leader asked how the applicant would manage to
ensure that underage drinking did not occur when the hall was hired out for
private functions, such as 18th or 21st birthday parties, and if there was a
hire agreement and safeguards in place. The Officer was advised that there
would be village hall staff operating the bar and they would operate
Challenge 25. 18th and 21st birthday parties would not be held because of the
risk of underage drinking, and they did not want the hassle. They expected
that local residents would use the hall due to the isolated location of the
village.
Mr Newby questioned the rationale of Miss Walton’s statement regarding the
parking on Second Street, which had off-street, in yard and on-street parking.
The field was not a field for visitors to park safely, it was a place for children
to play safely. It would be impossible to safely access the building and he
reiterated his comments regarding safeguarding.
The applicant had been ambiguous stating that there would be six functions
per year, more than six had been mentioned. He asked if key holders were
checked, and in terms of opening at 6.30am for exercise classes, he asked if
the applicant had assurances in place regarding first aid training and
safeguarding.
The Licensing Team Leader clarified that a fitness class was not a licensable
activity but for Mr Newby’s benefit asked what measures were in place. The

applicant replied that when the hall was privately hired out users were
required to sign a hire agreement, provide proof of professional accreditation
insurance, and key holders had to have first aid training.
Mr Newby concluded by referring to the safeguarding matter and the covid
non-compliance investigation which was ongoing; the applicant was not fit to
hold a Premises Licence.
All parties were invited to sum up.
Mr Newby asked the Sub-Committee to take on board the comments made
by the objectors.
The Chair thanked everyone for their attendance and Resolved to retire in
private to deliberate the application. Councillors D Brown, J Blakey and L
Brown retired to make the decision.
In reaching their decision, the Sub-Committee had taken into account the
report of the Licensing Team Leader and the written and verbal
representations of the Applicant, together with the written and verbal
representations of the other persons. The Sub-Committee also took into
account the written representations submitted in support of the application.
Members had also considered Durham County Council’s Statement of
Licensing Policy and Guidance issued Under Section 182 of the Licensing
Act 2003.
Resolved: That the Premises Licence be granted as follows:
Licensable Activity
Supply of Alcohol (consumption
on the premises)

Days and Hours
Monday to Thursday 08.00 to
23.00hrs
Friday and Saturday 08.00 until
23.30
Sunday 09.00 to 23.00hrs
An additional hour on New
Year’s Eve
Live Music, Recorded Music
Friday and Saturday 08.00 to
and anything of a similar
23.30 hrs
description to music or dance
An additional hour on New
(indoors)
Year’s Eve
Live Music and Recorded Music No more than six events in any
(outdoors)
calendar year and no events
are to occur on consecutive 24
hr days. Shall cease at 21.00
hrs on any night
Open to the public
Monday to Thursday 06.00 to

23.30hrs
Friday and Saturday 06.00 to
00.30hrs
Sunday 08.00 to 23.30hrs
An additional hour on New
Year’s Eve
The Sub-Committee in addition agreed to accept the following
conditions that were added following a mediation with Durham
Constabulary:
-

The premises shall operate the Challenge 25 scheme. As part of
such a scheme a register of refusals shall be maintained and kept
up to date. The register will be available for immediate inspection
by police or authorised officers of the council.

-

The premises shall maintain an incident book which will detail any
incidents that occur at the premises and any action taken. This
shall be made available to the Police and authorised officers of
the local authority upon request.

-

A CCTV system will be installed and in operation at all times, the
premises are being used for licensable activity. It must be
operated by properly trained staff. All public areas will be
covered, including entrances, exits and outside area.

-

CCTV recordings will be retained for a minimum of 28 days.

-

The premises will ensure that at least one trained member of staff
is available to operate the system at all times the premises are
open.

-

The premises licence holder is to undertake right to work checks
on all staff who are employed at the licensed premises in a paid or
unpaid capacity. A copy of any documents checked as part of the
right to work check are to be retained at the licensed premises.
These documents will be made available to officers and
responsible authorities when requested

-

A full risk assessment must be completed prior to all events and
made available to Police or authorised officers of the council on
request.

-

A notice must be displayed at all entrance and exit points asking
patrons to be leave quietly

-

Children under the age of 16 years must be accompanied and
supervised at all times by a responsible adult.

